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COLERAIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Regular Meeting 

4200 Springdale Road - Cincinnati, Ohio 45251 

Wednesday, March 22, 2017 – 6:30 p.m. 
 

 

1. Meeting called to order. 

Oath of Office. 

Election of Officers. 

  

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 

  

3. Explanation of Procedures. None. 

  

4. Roll Call. 

 

5. Swearing in:  appellants, attorneys and all speakers in the cases. None 

 

6. Hearing of Appeals: 

 

A. Case No.: BZA2017-03 – Variance request from Section 15.12.2 requires that signs lose their non-

conforming status when relocated or the structure is altered in any way.  Section 15.8.2(C) allows 

for only one ground mounted sign per parcel in the B-1 zoning district.  Section 15.8.2(B) requires 

a minimum setback of 10 feet from the right-of-way for all signs.  Section 15.8.2(C)(2) restricts 

the height of a ground sign to 6 feet and the proposed height is 22’2” tall.  Section 15.5.4 requires 

landscaping surrounding the sign equal in size to the area of the proposed sign. 

  

 Location:  2510 W Galbraith Rd. 

  

 Applicant/Owner:  Holthaus Signs representing GRA Properties LLC 

 

B. Case No.: BZA2017-04 – Variance request from Section 15.8.3(G) – allows for wall signs facing a public 

street or common access drive in a shopping center.  The plan indicates a wall sign on the south 

side of the building which does not meet this requirement. 

 

 Location:  9890 Colerain Avenue 

 

 Applicant/Owner:  Triumph Signs & Consulting, Inc. representing QSR7 

 

 

7. Resolutions for Adoption:  None. 

 

8. Unfinished Business:  None.  

 

9. Approval of Minutes: January 24, 2017 meeting and February 22, 2017 meeting. 

 

10. Next Meeting:  April 26, 2017 meeting. 

 

11. Administrative Matters:  David Allor Workshop 

 

12. Adjournment. 

 

















      Staff Report:  Board of Zoning Appeals 
     Case#   BZA2017-03 

Variance Request:  Freestanding Sign 
Variances 

      Location:  2510 W. Galbraith Rd. 
4200 Springdale Road   Meeting Date: March 22, 2017 
Colerain Township, OH  45251  Prepared by:  Marty Kohler 

Senior Planner 
        
Holthaus Signs representing property owner GRA Properties LLC has requested a 

variances from Section 15.3, Section 15.5.4, Section 15.8.2(B), Section 15.8.2(C)((1), 

and Section 15.12.2 of the Zoning Resolution in order to relocate an existing non-

conforming pylon sign in a manner that is not consistent with current sign regulations. 

Case History: 

The subject property is located at the north-west corner of W. Galbraith Rd. and Pippin 

Rd. and contains a retail strip center with three tenant spaces.  The building was 

constructed in about 1979 under previous zoning requirements.  The property is zoned 

B-1 Neighborhood Business District which allows for a variety of retail, restaurant and 

service businesses.  The B-1 district carries more restrictive sign standards than the B-2 

General Business District since B-1 district is less intensive and tends to be more 

integrated into surrounding residential neighborhoods. 

The property currently contains two non-conforming pylon signs and a large non-

conforming billboard sign.  The building also has multiple wall signs.   

Current Proposal 

The Hamilton County Engineer is in the process of upgrading and widening the 

intersection of Galbraith and Pippin Roads.  To accommodate the widening, Hamilton 

County has purchased additional right-of-way and one of the non-conforming pylon 

signs near the intersection must be removed.  According to Hamilton County Engineer’s 

documents the property owner was not compensated for the value of the sign.  The 

applicant proposes to re-install the existing sign further back from the current location 

but not in conformance with zoning standards.   

Zoning Regulations: 

(note: while the existing sign to be relocated individually meets the size requirements for 

the B-1 zone, cumulatively all freestanding signs combined would exceed the maximum 

size restrictions, however the applicant was not cited for this since it is also covered by 

the excessive number of signs.) 

Nonconforming Signs:  Section 15.3 requires compliance with the sign regulations for 

signs erected, placed or maintained within the Township.   Section 15.12.2 requires that 

signs lose their non-conforming status when relocated or the structure is altered in any 

way.  Non-conforming signs are eliminated over time for a variety of reasons including 



traffic accidents, storm damage, physical deterioration, prolonged vacancy of the 

property, redevelopment of the site, and road widening projects. 

Sign Landscaping:  Section 15.5.4 requires landscaping surrounding the sign equal in 

size to the area of the proposed sign.  No landscaping is proposed on the plan. 

Number of freestanding signs allowed:  Section 15.8.2(C) allows for only one ground 

mounted sign per parcel in the B-1 zoning district.  The site contains one additional 

ground mounted sign plus a non-conforming billboard sign.  

Setback from the right-of-way: Section 15.8.2(B) requires a minimum setback of 10 feet 

from the right-of-way for all signs.  The proposed sign appears to have about a 3 foot 

setback.   

Sign Height:  Section 15.8.2(C)(2) restricts the height of a ground sign to 6 feet and the 

proposed height is 22’2” tall.   

Staff Findings: 

1. The sign variance requested is substantial since the zoning resolution 

encourages the elimination of non-conforming signs and encourages restrictions 

on the number, setback, height and landscaping of signs. 

2. The granting of the variances would result in an increase in the overall sign area 

allowed for the property. 

3. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the 

variance. 

4. The granting of the variance would probably not have a negative impact on 

neighboring property but would create a precedent to allow for the replacement 

of other non-conforming signs in a non-conforming manner if requested by 

similar properties.   

5. The granting of the variance request would result in a larger amount of signage 

for the subject property than other surrounding properties. 

6. Approval of the sign variances would not affect the delivery of government 

services. 

7. There are no unusual topographic or site configuration issues related to this 

property which would prevent the reasonable application of the sign regulations.  

The property owner would still have the continued use of the other non-

conforming signs on the property. 

8. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, 

as weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 

neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be 

done by not granting the variances for replacement of the non-conforming sign. 

 

Staff Recommendation: DENIAL OF ALL SIGN VARIANCE REQUESTS. 











      Staff Report:  Board of Zoning Appeals 
     Case#   BZA2017-04 

Variance Request:  Wall Sign Variance 
      Location:  9890 Colerain Ave. 
4200 Springdale Road   Meeting Date: March 22, 2017 
Colerain Township, OH  45251  Prepared by:  Marty Kohler 

Senior Planner 
        
Triumph Signs and Consulting representing property owner QSR7 and River City Family 

LLC has requested a variance from Section 15.8.3(G) of the Zoning Resolution in order to 

place a wall sign on a non-frontage side of the building in a manner that is not consistent 

with current sign regulations. 

Case History: 

The subject property contains a Tim Horton’s restaurant and is located on the east side of 

Colerain Ave. between Redskin Dr. and I-275.  The site is adjacent to the south side of the 

main entry drive to the Central Plaza which is anchored by Hobby Lobby.  The restaurant 

was completed in late 2016 and replaced a former Pizza Hut restaurant.  The adjacent 

property to the south contains a Domino’s Pizza.   

The property is zoned B-2 General Business District which allows a variety of retail, 

restaurant and service businesses.  Across Colerain Ave. to the west is the Stone Creek 

development which is zoned PD-B Planned Development Business and was approved by 

Zoning Commission and Township Trustees under the Development Plan approval 

process. 

The subject property was developed with a sign package that included a wall sign on the 

front and north side of the building and a monument sign in the front yard.  The existing 

signs conform to the Colerain Zoning Resolution. 

Current Proposal 

The owners of the Tim Horton’s restaurant are seeking an additional 19.2 square foot wall 

sign on the south side of the building.  Due to the lot configuration with respect to Colerain 

Ave. the building is at almost a 45 degree angle facing the street.  The concern of the 

owner is that the sign on the front of the building is obscured from view from the 

northbound traffic on Colerain due to the angle of the building.  Since the main entry of the 

restaurant is on the narrow side of the building, the main wall sign is located on that side.   

Zoning Regulations: 

Wall signs are permitted per section 15.8.3(G) at a ratio of one square foot of sign area for 

each lineal foot of building frontage.  This section additionally allows for 0.5 square foot of 

sign area for each lineal foot of wall frontage on a major entry driveway to a shopping 

center. 

The proposed sign is for a side of the building that is not eligible for the application of signs 

since it does not face the street or entry to the shopping center.  The west front of the Tim 



Horton’s building is 31 feet wide and has a 19.2 square foot sign that is 11.8 square feet 

under the limit.  The north side of the building is 70 feet long and has a 34.22 square foot 

sign that is 0.78 square feet under the limit.  The current wall signs are a combined 12.58 

square feet under the limit. 

The site also contains a monument style sign.  The maximum size of a monument sign is 

one half square foot in size for each lineal foot of street frontage for a maximum of 150 

square feet.  The existing sign is 31.3 square feet in size which is much smaller than the 

maximum due to the narrowness of the lot. 

Staff Findings: 

1. The sign variance requested is substantial since the zoning resolution does not 

permit wall signs on non-street facing sides of the building. 

2. The granting of the variances would result in an increase in the overall sign area 

allowed for the property. 

3. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variance. 

4. The granting of the variance would probably not have a negative impact on 

neighboring property but would create a precedent to allow for the application of 

additional wall signs in excess of the maximum allowance if requested by similar 

properties.   

5. The granting of the variance request would result in a larger amount of signage for 

the subject property than some other surrounding properties. 

6. Approval of the sign variances would not affect the delivery of government services. 

7. There are no unusual topographic or site configuration issues related to this 

property that would prevent the reasonable application of the sign regulations.  The 

configuration of the lot at an angle to Colerain Avenue does tend to hide the front of 

the building from northbound traffic. 

8. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as 

weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 

neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be 

done by granting the variance as requested. 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL OF THE WALL SIGN VARIANCE REQUEST 

FOR 19.2 SQUARE FEET OF SIGN AREA ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE 

BUILDING.
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